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2:13 pm, Apr 15, 2009
Alameda County
Environmental Health
August 2, 1999 41-0212-01

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

ATTN: MS. SUSAN HUGO RECEIVEY

SITE: FORMER TOSCO 76 SERVICE STATION 3737 AUG 06 19
1400 POWELL STREET 9
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA . | ENV, COMPLIANCE

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT
Decar Ms. Ilugo:

On behalf of Tosco Marketing Company, TRC/ Alton Geoscience submits this report of underground
storage tank (UUST) and product piping removal activites conducted at the former Tosco 76 Service
Station 3737, located at 1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, California.

1.0 PRODUCT PIPING REMOVAL AND OVEREXCAVATION

On May 7, 1999 under the supervision of TRC/ Alton (Geoscience, Norman and Norman completed
the removal of product piping associated with the former fuel dispenser islands.

Immediately following the piping removal and under the direction of Robert Weston with Alameda
County Health Care Services (ACHCS), soil samples D-1, D-2, PL-1, PL-2, PL-3, and PL-4 were
collected at various points along the former product line trench and at the former dispenser islands
(Figure 1). These samples were collected at depths ranging from 1.5 to 4.0 feet below grade (thg).

On May 11, 1999, Norman and Norman under the supervision of TRC/ Alton (reoscience and Robert
Weston with ACHCS, overexcavated soil from below the former northwest dispenser and product
piping. Approximately six cubic yards of soil was removed, transported, and disposed of at Forward
Inc. Landfill in Manteca, California according to Department of Transportation requirements.  Soil
sample PL-2 at a depth of 4 [bg was collected from below the excavation (Figure 1). Please refer to
Appendix A for the waste disposal manifcsts for the excavated soil.
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The soil samples from below the product piping and the composite samples from the excavation were
submitted to a state certificd lab and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPLL-G),
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (1PH-D), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Method 8015/8020. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory reports and Chain of
Custody documentation are included in Appendix B.

Also on May 11, 1999, TRC/ Alton under the direction of ACHCS, collected a groundwater sample
from TCW-1 (Figure 1). The groundwater sample was analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, TPH-D, and
MTBE by EPA Method 8015/8020 and MTBE was confirmed by EPA Method $260. Analytical
results arc summarized in Table 3. Copics of laboratory results and Chain of Custody documentation
are presented in Appendix B.

2.0 WASTE OTI. UST REMOVAL

On May 24, 1999, one single-walled 550-gallon steel waste oil UST, located west of the station
building was removed under the direction of Susan Hugo with ACHCS and supervision of TRC/ Alton
Geoscience (Figure 1). Upon removal of the UST, two small holes on the top tank wall were observed
while no holes were secn on either the bottom or sidewalls of the tank. The UST was transported from
the site by Erickson Inc. for disposal. A copy ol the uniform hazardous waste manifest is provided in
Appendix A

Ficld hydrocarbon measurcments were taken from soil samples collected from the bottom and side
walls of the excavation cavity, Soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis based on
discoloration of the soil, field hydrocarbon data, and by the direction of the ACHCS inspector present
during the excavation.

Soil samples WO-4 through WO-7 and WO-1 were collected from the bottom and sidewalls of the
excavation at depths of 7.5 and 10.0 fbg (Figure 2). These soil samples were submitted to a state
certified laboratory for analysis.  All samples were analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, total petroleum
hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-MO), BTEX, and MTBL using EPA method 8015/8020. Additional
analyses werc performed for semi-volatile organics using EPA Method 8270 and halogenated organic
compounds using IEPA Method 8010 for soil samples WO-1 and WQ-6. Analytical results are
summanzed in Table 2. Laboratory reports and Chain of Custody documentation are included in
Appendix B.
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If you have any quéstions regarding this report, please contact us at (925) 688-1200.

Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Tom Seeliger
Associatc

Tracy 1.. Walker, RG
Associate

Py o palfin

Figures: (1) Site Plan, May 1999
(2) Waste Qil Tank Soil Samples, May 1999
Tables: . (1) Product Piping Removal Soil Sampling Analytical Results

- (2) Waste Oil Tank Removal Soil Sampling Analytical Regults
(3} Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analysis

Appendix: (A) General Field Procedures and Wasie Manifests

(B) Copies of Oflicial Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Forms

Dave DeWilt, Tosco Marketing Company
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Table 1

Product Piping Removal Soil Sampling Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station 3737

Ethyl- Total MtBE VMiBE

Sample Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Tolusne benzene Xylenes 8020 8260

ID Date (feet) {ppm) {ppm) (ppM) (pPM) {(ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm})
PL-2 05/11/98 4.0 40 530 0.48 0.23 027 | 0.33 0.91 —_
D-1 05/07/99 1.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<Q.0D50 . 0.0082 ND<0.0050  ND<0.0050 0.011 —
D-2 0s/07/99 1.5 61 36 0.50 025 013 0.37 0.74 —
PL-1 050799 2.0 | 450 2607 0.37 0.41 0.27 1.40 MD<0.050 —_
FL-2 05/07/99 2.0 1.200 710 24 23 - B.8 46 ND<0.050 —
PL-3 05/07/99 4.0 310 120 ND=<0 0050 18 1.1 4.1 ND<D.050 —

PL-4 05/07/99 20 39 ND<1.0 2.1 16 16 41 1.1 027

NOTES: ppm = parts per milion
TPHg = total petroleum hydrecarbons as gasoline
TPHd = total petroleum hydrecarbons as diesef
MIBE = methyl tert butyl ether
MD = nat detecied at or above method detection limit
— = not analyzed

priprojectsitoscol 37 3INSail01 xls ' Page 1 of 1 ' 7r29,/99



Former Tosco 76 Service Station 3737

Table 2
Waste Oil Tank Removal Soil Sampling Analytical Results

Ethyl- Total MtBE
Sample ‘Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Teluene benzene Xylenes 8020 TPH-MO
1D Date (feet) (ppm) (ppm} _{ppm} {ppm) (ppm}) (ppm) {ppm} (ppm)
WW-1 05/24/99 10.0 1.4 51 MD<0.0050  ND<0.0050 0.0072 0.038 ND<0.050 121
WO-4  05/24/98 7.5 220 1,100 MND<0.0050 1.1 0.61 0.82 ND<(.050 8970
WO-5  05/24/99 7.5 470 1,000 MND=<0.0050 0.91 0.81 1.8 NO<0.050 B840
- WO-5 05/24/99 7.5 370 1,100 ND<0.0050 0.51 0.36 19 ND<0.050 1100
WQO-7 05/24/99 7.5 BgG 130 0.30 0.40 1.3 6.0 ND=<0.050 220
MOTES: ppm = parts per million
TPHg = total petroleum hydracarbans as gasoline
TPHd = totai petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
MIBE = methyl tert butyd ether
MO = neot detected at or above method detection limit
ohprojectsitoscot 37 374 Snil02 xls Page 1 of 1 712599



Table 3
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analysis
Former Tosco 76 Service Station 3737

Ethyl- Total MtBE MtBE

Sample TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260

IO Date  {ppb)  (ppb} (PPR) {ppb) (PRb) {ppb) (ppb} {ppb)
TOW-1* 05/07/99 4 400 2,600 520 12 72 24 1,300 540

MNOTES: ppb = parts per billion
TPHg = total petrofeum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = total petroleum hydracarbons as diesel
MIBE = methyl tert butyl ether
NDO = net detected at or above method detection limit
¥ = "grab" type groundwater sample.
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APPENDIX A

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES AND
WASTLE MANIFESTS



GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES
EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING

Excavation soil samples are collected cither by driving a stainless steel sample tube directly into freshly
uncovered soil, or from the backhoe bucket by driving the sample tube into a relatively coherent and
undisturbed portion of soil within the bucket. Excavated soil is temporanily stockpiled onsite. Stockpile
samples are collected by shoveling below the surface of the pile and inserting a steel sample tube into
the soil.

501 SAM.PLE HANDLING

Upon retrieval, soil samplcs are immediately removed from the sampler, sealed with Teflon sheeting
and polyurethane caps, and wrapped with tape. Each samplc is labeled with sample identification, site
identification, sampler's initials, and date of collection. After the samples have been labeled and
documented in the chain of custody record, they are placed in a cooler with ice at approximately 4
degrees Celsius prior 10 and during transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis, Samples not
selected for immediate analysis may be transported in a cooler with ice and archived in a frostless
refrigerator at approximately 4 degrees Celsius for possible future testing,

DECONTAMINATION

Prior to usc, the sampler and sampling tubes are brush-scrubbed in a Liqui-nox and potable water
solution and rnsed twicc in clean potable water. Sampling equipment and tubes arc also
decontaminated before each sample is collected to avoid cross-contamination between sample
locations.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY PROTOCOL
Chain of custody protocol is followed for all soil samples selected for laboratory analysis. ‘The chain of

custody form(s) accompanies the samples [rom the sampling lacality to the laboratory, providing a
continuous record of possession prior to analysis,
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Sequoia
W Analytical

!0 Chesapeake Drive

404 M, Wiget Lane

819 Strilesr Avenue, Suile 8

1455 McDowell Blved, Morth, Ste,
1551 Industrial Road

Alfon Geoscience
30-A Lindbergh Ave.

Livermore, CA 94550
i Alle

Client Project ID; Tosco #37
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
First Sample #:

Reclwenxl City, ﬂ&'ﬁ

Walhut Creek, CA 94508
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94054

San Carlos, CA 9407T0-4111

Soil

a05-0414

itte

{650 364-0600
(925) DES-9G00
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Sample
Received:
Reported:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

FAX (550) 354-9233
FAX (925} 988-0673
EAX (D16) 92.1-0100
FAX (707) 79Z2-0342
FAX (G50) 2379612

May 7, !
May 7, 1999
May 10, 1999;

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1LD. IL.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/Kg o05-0414 9058-0415  H05-0416  905-0417  905-0418 0350419
D-1{1.5) PL-3(4) PL-1(2) PL-4(2)  D-2(1.5) PL-2(2)
Purgeable . :

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 310 460 39 &1 1,200
Banzane 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 0.37 2.1 0.50 2.4
Toluene - 0.0050 0.0062 1.6 0.41 1.0 0.26 23

Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 1.1 0.27 1.6 013 6.8

Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. 4.1 1.4 4.1 0.37 46

MTBE 0.050 0.011 N.D. N.D. 1.1 0.74 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern; -- Gaszoline &  Unidentified  Gasoline & Gasollne Gasoline &

Unidentifled HMydrocarbons  Unidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Ca-C12 Hydrocarbons MHydrocarbons

Quality Control Data =C10 =10 =C10
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 100 50 20 10 100
Date Analyzed: 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/8/99 5/7,/99
Instrument {dentification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HF-5 HP-5
Surragate Recovery, %: 106 * * 169** 118 *

(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydracarbons are guantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reparted as M.D. were not deteected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

anne Fegley

Flease Nota;
¥ Surragate recavery below acceptanea timits due to dilution.
** Surrogate recovery above acceptance limits due to caelution.

Project Manager

L

9050414 ALT =1=




QChcsapcakc Dirive

A4 M. Wiget Lane

219 Striker Avenue, Suite &

1455 McDowell Bhvd. Morth, Ste, [
1551 Indusrrial Road

Redwocd City, CAQH

Walnut Creak, CA 24508
Sacramento, CA 95834
Fetaluma, CA 94054

San Carlos, CA 94070-411%§

(650 364-96(K)
(925) 98E-9600
(916) $21-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Alton Geoscience
: 30-A Lindbergh Ave.

s Livermore, CA 94550
Attention: Tam Seellger

Sample Matrix: Soil
Analysls Method: EPA 3550,/8015 Mod.

Sampled
Received:
Reported.,

2050414

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 9848-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 7920342
FAX (G50) 232-9617

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit .0, 1.D. LD. LD 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 905-0414 805-0415  905-0416  905-0417  905-0418 805-0419
D-1(1.5) PL-3{4) PL-1(2) PL-4(2} D-2(1.5) PL-2(2)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 120 260 N.D. 36 710
Chromatogram Pattern; Dinsel & Diesal & Unidentlfled Disssl &
Unidentlfled  Unldantifisd Hydrocarbons Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons =12 Hydrocarbons
=C14, =18 =<C14 =14
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: | 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 . 5/7/99 5/7/99
Date Analyzed: 5/10/99 5/10/99 5/10/99 5/10/99 5/10/99 5/10/99
Instrument Identification: HF-3B MP-3A HP-3B HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a tresh diesel standard.
Analytes reparted as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

9050414 ALT <2




!Chesﬁpeake Drive:

404 N. Wiget Lane

#19 Srikar Avenue, Sulte 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. Naorth, Ste. D
1551 industrial Road

Resclwcad Clty, CA%Bﬁ

Walnut Creek, CA 24593
Sacramento, CA 95834
Pataluma, CA 94954

San Carlas, CA 94070-4111

Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

Alton Geoscience Client Project 1D Tosco #3737, Emeryville”

30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, PL-4(2)
Livermaore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 8280
Attention: Tom Seeliger Lab Number: 905-0417
QC Bateh Murnber;  SPOS07898280EXA
Instrurment I0D; GC/MSE-2

MTBE by EPA B260
Analyte Detectlon Limht

H9/Kg

Mathyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)._........cc.o v 100
Surragates Control Limit %
DibromofluOromethane. ... e 50 180, e,

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present ahave the stated limlt of detectian,

(650 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
(925]) DB8-0600 FAX (925) 0B8-9673
(216) 921-9600 FAX (216} 921-0100
(707) 792-1865 FAX (707 7920342
(650) 232-9600 FAX (G50} 232-9612

Sampied M )
Received: May 7,
Analyzed: May 13,
Reported: May 17,

Sample Results
Hg/Kg

......... 270

% Recovery

......... 115

Flease Note:
* Sample contains 3-methylpentane.

Project Manager

9050414 ALT -3




Sequoia

% Chesapeake Drive Rexclwood Clty, C&E& (G50) 364-2600 EAX (6150 364-9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walil Cresk, CA 94598 (925 DBE-2600 FAX (925) DBR-Q&73
B9 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacrarmento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

: 1 1 1 1455 McDowell Blvel, North, 5te, D Pedalama, CA 94054 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707} 7020342
v . Ana ytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Caros, CA 94070-411 ¢ (B50) 2320600 FAX (G5Q) 232-9612

Alton Geoscience
30-A Lindbergh Ave.
Livermore, CA 94550
Attention: Tom Seeliger

Client Project ID;  Tosco #3737, Emeryville
Matrix: Solid

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Banzene Teluene Ethyt Xylones " Diesel MTBE
Benzene
QC Batch#: 5POBOTA9 8PRSO799 §5POSO799 . SP050799 : SPOS0799 5POS0799
BOZOEXA 8020EXA BOZOEXA B020EXA BO15EXA B260EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA BO20 EFA 8020 EPA 8015M EPA 8260
Prep. Method: EFA 5030 EFA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3850 EFA E0A0
Analyst: J. Minkes| J. Minkel J. Minkal oJ. Minkal K. Grubb N. Nelson
MS/MSD #: 9042491 9042491 g042451 9042491 BLKOGO7SS BLKOS0799
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. ND. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 5/7/989 5/7/99 5/7,/99 5/7/%99 5/7/99 5/7/99
Analyzed Date: 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/99 5/7/89 5/10/99 . 5/13/99
Instrument LD.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3B GC/MS-2
Conc. Spiked: .80 rmg/ Ky 0.80 mg/Kg 0EO Mg/ 2.9 ma/Kg 15 mg /kg 2500 ug/kg
Result: 0.90 0.80 0.88 27 16 2900
MS % Recovery: 113 113 110 T 113 107 116
Dup. Result: 0.82 0.83 p.az 26 15 3000
MSD % Recov.: 103 104 103 108 100 120
RPD: B3 8.1 7.1 as 6.5 3.4
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 020 0201 0-50 025

LCS #: 5LC5050799 5LCS050749Y BLCS050709  S5LCS050799 - .
Prepared Date: 5/7/99 5/7 /69 5/7/93 5/7/a8 - -
Analyzed Date: 5/7/599 5/7/99 , 5/7/99 5/7/99 - -

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HF-5 HP-g HP-5 - -

Conc. Splked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 08O mg/Kg 2.4 mg/Kg - -
LCS Result: 0.81 0.81 .80 25 - -

L CS % Recov.: 101 101 100 104 - -

MS/MSD
LCS 50-150 50-150 §0-15D 50-150 §0-150 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
anne Fegley
Project Manager

The LGS i & contral sample of known, interferant-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fartified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery ia to he used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD - Relative % Diference

9050414 ALT ==




Sequoia

W Analytical

Alton Geoscience
2 30-A Lindbergh Ave.

Livermaore, CA 94550

Attention: T Seel

!ED Chesapeake Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste.
1551 Industrlal Road

Redwood City, CA%L’»

(650} 364-260K)
Walnut Creek, CA 94508 {925} QBB-9600
Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921 2600
Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 7R2- 1865
San Carlos, CA 94070-411 1 {GhO)] 232-9G00

Client Project ID: Tosco #3737, Emeryville
Sample Matrix;
Analysis Method:

5 le #:

Soll
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

Sarmpled:
Received:
Reportad:
_0 .

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

FAX (530) 364.9233
FAX (925) 9889673
FAX (216) 921-0100
FAX (70Q7) 792-0347,
FAX {650) 232-9612

May 11, 1995
May 11, 1999
May 27, 1999

{QC Limits = 40-140%)

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.O. 1.D.
mg/Kag 905-0626 905-0627
PL-2(4) Comp 5-2
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 40 42
Benzene 0.0050 0.48 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 0.23 0.050
Ethyl Benzeneg 0.0050 0.27 012
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.33 0.19
MTBE 0.050 0.91 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline & Gazaline &
Unidentified Unidentified
. ‘ Hydrocarbong Hydrocarbons
Quality Control Data =C10 =G10
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 10
Date Analyzed; 5/13/99 5/13/99
Instrument ldentification: HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 109 73

Purgeabte Hydrocarbens are quantitated agalnst a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reponed as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

o, Dy

nne Fegley
Dject Manager

S050626 ALT « 1=



Reciwaod City, CA !l%ﬁ

A A - 680 Chesapmake Drive (G50} 364-0600 FAX, (650) 364.9233
SeqUOIa. 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) O2R-060H) FAX (925) 9B8-0673

BID Strikesr Avenue, Suite B Sacramenio, CA B5534 (S 15y 921 -Ca{H) FAX (916) 921-0100

> 1455 McDowell Blvd, Morth, Ste. I Petaluma, TA 24954 (707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 7920342

w Analytlcal 158%1 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-0612

Client Project ID:
Sample Matrix;
Analysls Method:

Alton Geosclence
30-A Lindbergh Ava.

Emaryville
Received:
Reportad;

May 11,

EPA 3550,/8015 Mod. May 27, 199

Livermore, CA 94550
Attention: T

t Sample #

. ‘.9.05._0526

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. L.D.
mg/kg 905-0626 805-0627
PL-2(4" Comp 5-1
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 530 160
Chromatogram Pattern: Linidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbanza Hydrocarbons
Cin-C24 =C10
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
‘Date Extracted: 5/12/99 5/12/99
Date Analyzed: 5/14/99 5/14/99
Instrument ldentification: HP-3A HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesal standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

iahne Fegley
Project Manager

el ‘élLf?,/fL%

O050626.ALT w 2=



. - GR0 Chesapeake Diive Reclwood City, C.&3 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 3640733

@ Sequ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane ‘Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 288-9600 FAX (925) ORB-9673
109 Striker Avenue, Suile B Sacramento, CA 95834 (91a) 221-90500 FAX (916) 92-0100

- 1455 McDowaell Blvd. Narlb, S, 12 IPetaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792- 1865 FAX {707) ¥92-0342

Anal tlca]. satrial Reaad : - (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-90G12

ient Project iD: ampled:  May 11, 188
% 30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soll Received:  May 11, 189

. Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis for: Total Lead Digested:  May 13, 199

¢ Attention: Tom Seeliger First Sample #:  905-0627 Analyzed: May 14,
May 27,

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Total Lead

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrurment

Number Description Detection Limit Reszult Number 1D
mg/kg mg/kg

805-0627 Comp §-2 2.5 7.8 ME0513953050MDA MV-1

Analytes reparted as N.D, were not prezent above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

L2 é“"(t} (u/
anne Fegley
Project Manager
S050626.ALT <3~



%Chﬂupcakc Drrive Redwood City, CAQEB {630) 364-0600 FAX (650) 364-9233

) . -
Sequoia 08 N, Wit Lane Wl Crech, CAIS08 (97510859600 TAX (525 o6 9573
819 Striker Avenuc, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} D21-2600 FAX [916) 27 1-0100

A l t s 1 1455 McDoweli Blvd. North, Ste. D Fataluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1A65 FAX (707) 192-034%
v na Y lca 15851 Industrial Road San Carlas, CA ©4070-4111 (G50 232-9000 FAX (650) 232-0612
Alton Geosclence Client Project 1D Tosco #3737, Emeryville :
30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, PL-2 (4) - Received:

Livarmore, CA 94550 Analysls Method: EPA 8280 Analyzed:
Attention: Tom Sealigar 805-0626 Reported:

QC Batch Number:  SP0OS0199826052A

Instrument 1D GC/MS-2
MTBE by EPA 8260
Analyte Detectlon Limnit Sample Results
H9/Kg H9/Kg
Mathyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)...._....coovee s cevisevena e 100 e, N.D.
Surrogates Control Limlt % % Recovery

Dibramofluoromethane..........cocoeveeeieieiiiieoeeeeeeei, B0 TR0 s a6

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectlon.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note:
o 9(/{' ¥ 2-Methylpentane is present in the elution range of MTBE.
A 1 W

lianne Fagley
Project Manager

9050626 .ALT w4
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%Cbesﬁpﬂake 12rive Resciwaod City, C&ii

. - {G50) 364-0500 FAX (650) 364-9233
SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94595 {925) OBB-0600 FAX [(925) 988 9673

819 Striker Avenue, Syite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (910) 921-0600 FAX [D16) 92 1-0100

: 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste, D Petalurna, CA 94954 {707) 7921868 FAX {707) 192-0342

v Analytlcal 1551 Inclusdrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650 232.-0600 FAX (650) 232-9612

rojectID: Tosco #3737, Emeryville
Solid

ient
Matrix;

< Alton Boscience
% 30-A Lindbergh Ave.
= Livermore, CA 945650

Attention: Tom Seeliger

QC Sample Group: 9050626-627

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzeng Toluane Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Lead MTBE
Benzene
QC Baich#: 5P051399 SPO51390 5F051399 SP051399 SP051299 MED51399 SPOBQ199
BO20EXA BOZOEXA BO20EXA BOZOEXA BO1SEXB 3050MBA B26032A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 2020 EFAB020  EPABOISEM  EPA7420 EPA B260
Prep. Method: EFA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3550 EPA 3050 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minksl J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel K. Grubb T.Lae Walnut Creek
MS/MSD #: 5050635 9050635 BOS0B35 Q050635  BLKDS1200B 9050653 -
Sample Conce.: N.C. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D, 18 myg/kg -
Prepared Date: 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/99 5/13/98 5/12/09 5/13/98 -
Analyzed Date: £/13/99 §/14/99 5/13/99 5/13/89 5/13/549 5/14/09 -
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 Hp-5 HF-5 HP-2B MV-1 -
Conec. Spiked; 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg /Ky 080 mg/Kg 2.4 mg/Kg 15 mg/Kg 50 mg kg -
Result: 0.85 0.87 0.87 27 12 &3 -
MS % Recovery: 106 109 109 13 80 a0
Dup. Result: 0.91 0.93 0.94 2.8 " &9 -
MSD % Recov.: 114 116 118 17 73 102 -
RPD: 6.8 6.7 7.7 3.6 a7 9.1 .
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50 0-20 .

LCS #: 5LC5051399 5LCS051399 ELCS051399  5L.CS051300 - LC5051300 LCS060199
Prepared Date; 5/13/99 5/13/59 5/13/99 5/13/99 - 5/13/99 6/1/99
Analyzed Date; 5/13/99 5/13/55 5/13/99 5/13/99 - 5/14/99 6/3/99

Instrument L.D.#; HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 . MV-1 GC/MB-2
Conc. Spiked; 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 rng/Kg 080mg/Kg 2.4 mo/Kg . 50 mg/kg 2500 g /kg
LCS Result: 0.79 0.80 0.79 2.4 43 1800
LCS % Recov.: o] 100 29 100 a6 72
M5/MaD
LCS 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150 80-120 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

CMLL ~

lianne Fegley
Project Manacjer

4%1]@?

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-fres matrix that is analyzed using the sarme reagents,
preparation, and analytical methads emplayed for the samples. The matrlx spike is an aliquot of sample
fartified with known quantities of speclflc sormpounds and subjected to tha entire analytical procedure. if
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does nat fall within specified contral lirmits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recavery is ta be used 1o validate the batch,

** M3 =Matiix Spike, MSD=M5 Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Differance

wh

9050626 .ALT =&



. Chromatogram .

L) L
n

Sample Name @ ALTON Sample #: 9050627 Page 1 of 1
FiieHame ¢ J:\HPIDATA\3IBMY193,RAW Date : B/27/99 1:32 PM

Method : Time of injectlon: 5/13/99%9 9:06 AM

start Time : 0.00 min End Time 1 33.65 min Low Point : -25.45 mV High Point : 1024.00 mV
Scale Factor: R.C Plot Off=et: =2% mV Plot Scajle: 1048.5 mV

Response [mV]
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. Chromatogram - .

ple Name : ALTON Sample .f: 9050626DIL Page 1 af 1

: JI\HEIDATANIAMY 208 . raw Data‘: §/14/99 1:54 AM

t TPHO3A : Time af Injection: 5/14/99 12:25% AM
Start Time : 0Q.Q0 min End Time r 13,65 min Low Point : 0.00 mY High Point : 350,00 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offzet: 0 mv Flot Scale: 250.0 mV

Raszponsa [mV]
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W CHAIN OF CUSTODY

3 680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 24063 = (850) 364-9600 FAX (650) 3684-9233
1213 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (316} 921-2600 FAX (916} 921-0100
404 M. Wiget Lane = Walnut Cresk, CA 94598 » {325) 988-9600 FAX (925) S88-9673

0 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D + Petaluma, CA 94854 » (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Comoary Nave: F /o (oeoseienc @

Project Name: 7'-0550 3737\ Emgrum ”e

Maling Address: 21 ) 3 boralh Ave.

Billing Address (if different); D Ay ¢ Dt‘ L d—i— (Lq ﬂ P 1 q ﬂ

oS )
City: {jyerrmore St — ) ZpCode: FYzr | 2000 Cro (ﬁﬂ}!g n Place , Sw‘f‘e ‘1‘06
Telephone )55,5 -4 ;5 | FAX #: @25)@6 ~go4ePO- ¥ 37 3 7 S Pama y 9583 | &
Feport To: o Swjhfﬂ fSampIer: C/],—- ' 55,.“, A‘WE’ QC Data: \KLevel D (Standard) OlevelC UOlevelB DOlevelA ©
Turnaround O 10 Working D;'Jys ')(;:l Working Days 02 - 8 Hours 0 Drinking Water Analyses Requested | E
Tima: O 7Wworking Days 2 2 Working Days O Waste Water
. =2 5 Working Days J 24 Hours 0 Gther :
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. | Sequcia's '
Sample LD, Sampled Desc. | Cont Type Sample # / Q? Comments
A1 | .
P2 () B Y ssiSel | || Tube 8050626 | K| X VLt hh |
SHli-4e/. L , Confiemy | 3
2. Comp ST Y |Se) | |Tubei050627 74 ~ 7< AL A Pyl F
3. *"i gj}gﬂ 9:2 fq
5
4, C} &Ir"l"{"f >
5.
°:
A TELT-BW‘E
Mz g
~ o
; % T glnjag 6o,
3. =
—— "% <
10, l
|' "
1 Relinquished By: :El,lateg -/{- 44 | Time: Received By: /Z JM) Date:%7 fa’/‘?‘? Time: 7 340~
il A e ¥
Relinguished By ¥ jalate;z%;;f?f Time: ;Q:g:) Recewed BY: Date: / TimTET
i Relinguished By: Tate Fire: Received By Lab: Daigu 99 Time: /5 3@

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? JYes O Mo

Samples on lce? QYes O Mo

Method of Shipmeant

Page __ of



. ol » A80 Chesapeake Drive Rextiwond Cley, CA 94063 {630) 3042600 FAX (650) 364-0233
Sequ Ola 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9B8-2600 FAX (D25) 9BR-0573

R19 Stilker Avenoe, Sulte § Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 92 1-0600 FAX (916) 921-0100

* l 1455 McDowetl Bivd. Narth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAK (707) 792-0342

v Anal y tlca 1551 Industrial Roac San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-06]12

Alton Geoscience Client Project ID:  Tosco #3737, Emeryville Sampled:
30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Matrix: Soil Recaived:

Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Maod. /8020
ion: i 005-18934

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporiing Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. LD. i.D. 1D, l.D.
ma/Kg 805-1934 905-1935  905-1936  905-18937  805-1938
WO-1-10 WQ-4-75 WO-5-75 WO-6-75 WO-7-756
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.4 220 470 370 86
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.30
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. 1.1 0.91 0.51 0.40
Ethyl Benzenea 0.0050 0.0072 0.61 0.81 36 1.3
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.039 0.82 1.8 1.9 6.0
MTEE 0.050 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Gasoline &  Gasoline &  Gasoline &  Gasoline &
Hydracarbons Unldentifiad  Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified
Ca-C12 Hydrocarbons Hydrosarbonz Hydrogarbons Hydrogarbons
=10 =Ci0 =G0 =10
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factar: 1.0 100 50 20 50
Date Analyzed: 5/25/99 5/25/88  5/25/99  5/25/98  5/25/09
tnstrument ldentification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HF-5
Surrogate Recovery, %:! 109 * * 139 *
{QC Limits — 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydraearbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note:

& * Burrogate recovery belaw detection limit due to dilution.
oy e?/@%

llanne Fegley
roject Manager

8051934 ALT <1



!! Chesapeake Drive: Resclwened City, CPQ@@.G {G50) 364-2600 FAX (650} 364-09233

1y -
SequOl_a 404 M. Wiged Lane Walhut Creek, CA 945038 (925) ©88-0600 FAX (R25) OA8 9673
} B19 Simker Avenue, Sulte § Sacramentry, CA 95834 (216) 921-9500 FAX {916) 921.0100
A l t' 1 1455 McDowedl Blyd, Notth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94054 (707} 792-1865 FAX. (707) 122-0342
v na y lca 1351 Industrial Read San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 TAX (650) 232-9612

Alton Geoscience Client Project ID: Tosco #3737, Emeryville Sampled:” May 24, 169
30-A Lindbergh Ave, Sample Matrix: Soil Recelved: May 24, 199

Livermore, CA 84550 Analysis Method EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Reported: May 26, 199
Attention: Tom Seeliger

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Lirnit L.D. 1.D. : 1.D. .0 1.D.
mg/kg 905-1934 905-1935  905-1936  805-1837 905-1838
WO-1-10D WO-4-75 WQO5-768 WO-6-75 WO-7-75
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 51 1,100 1,000 1,100 130
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel & Diesel & Diesel & Diesel & Diessl &
Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified Unidentified Unidentified
Hydracarbons Hydrogarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
=14 =G14 =14 =C15 =C18
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiglication Factor: 1.0 10 10 10 10
Date Extracted: 5/85/99 h/24/99  5/24/99  5/24/99  5/24/99
Date Analyzed: 5/25/99 5/256/89  5/25/99  §/25/99  5/25/99
Instrument identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diezal standard,
Analytes reportad as N.O, were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

LAt :j {7/&:71
Wylianne Fegley )

roject Manager

9051934,ALT =2



680 Chesapeake Drive Recdwoad City, cgoa (G50) 364-9600 FAX (G50} 3649233

Lo -
SeqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 (925) 9B8-5al0 FAX (D25) ORB-9AT3
819 Striker Avenye, Sulte & Sacuarmento, CA 95834 (©1a) 921-9600 FAX (916 921-0100
A l t . l 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, $te, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792- 1865 FAX, [707) 792-0343
v na y 1Ca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-0612

Alton (Geoscience Cllent Praject ID:  Tosco #3737, Emeryvillo Sampled:  May 24, iog
30-A Lindbergh Ava, Sample Matrix: Soil Received: May 24, 199

Livermore, CA 84550 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/80H5 Mod. Reported: May 26, 198
Attention:; Tom Seeliger First Sample #:  905-1934

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL

Reporting Sample Sample  Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. LD, 1.D.
mg/kg 9051934  905-1935 9051836  905-1937  905-1938
WO-1-10 WO-4-7.6 WO-5-75 WO-675 WO-7.75
Extractable
Hydrocarbong 10 121 970 B40 1,100 220
Chromatogram Pattern: ) Motor Oil & Motor Qil &  Moter Qil & Motor Oil & Motor Oil &
Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydracarbans Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbans Hydrocarbena
= G2a =G24 =G24 =524 =G24
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 10 10 10 10
Date Extracted: 5/25/99 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24 /99 5/24/99
Date Analyzed: 5/25/99 5/256/99  5/25/99  5/25/99  5/25/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3A HE-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh motor oil standard.
Analytes reponed as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA AN{\LYTICAL, #1271

LAt t%ﬁjﬂy

nne Fagley
oject Manager
8051934 ALT <= 3=



GBO Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA !063 6500 364-9600 FAX (650) 264-9235

L - .
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 088-0600 FAX (925) 9880573

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 221-9600 FAX (D18) 921-0100

A 1 b 1 1455 McDowell Bivd. Morth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

v na Ytlca 1551 Industrlal Road ' San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  {(650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9512

Alton Geoscience Client Project 1D: Tosco #3737, Emeryville Sampled. May 24, 1
30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-1-10 Recelved: May 24, 1999

Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: May 24, 19589

905-19: May 26, 1999

Attantion: Tom Seeli L

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
mg/kg mg/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ... 0.025 e, M.D.
Bromofarm. e 0,025 e N.D.
Bromomethane. ...t 0.050 e N.D,
Carbon tetrachlonide. ... e, 0025 N.D.
ChlOrobBBNZeNE. ..o s e e e e v reranes 0.025 v N.D.
ChIOroethane. ...ttty v eneeen 0060 e N.D.
L0 31 (o T ) ) USSR 0025 e N.D.
Chloromethane. ... e 0050 e, N.D.
Dibromochloromethan@.. ... D025 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenzZene. .. eeeeeeeeeee v D025 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobanzene. .. D025 e N.D.
1, 4-DHChl DrODENZENE e 0025 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ... SRR 0,025 N.D.
1, 2-Dichloroethane. ..o veeee ey 0.025 e N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... 0.025 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... G028 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... e e ' 0025 e ND.
1,2-Dichloropropant............c.cccooie s 0025 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene...................cisiinenn, 0.025 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........oco oo e 0025 N.D.
Methylene chloride...........oov i 025 N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ......cooveoeee 0025 e N.D.
Tetrachloraethene. ..o 0.025 e, N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethang............ocovvenniine e 0.025 " N.D.
1.1.2-Trichloroethane...............ovvoee e D025 e, N.D.
TrChlOrQethene....o e rees s aee s D.025 s N.D.
TrichlarofluorometiaNa.....coee e e 0025 N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... e e 00680 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Chioro-2-fluorobenzene........... o eeieeserieen 50 T80, e a9
4-Bromofluorobenzene. ... 50 TB0 e 102

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the statad limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Jullanne Fegley
oject Manager

2051834.ALT «~ 4=




GHO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, C.gﬁ:i {650) 364 -2600 FAX (650) 364-9233

c *
SequOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creck, CA 94508 (925) DEE-9600 FAX (925) 9880573
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (Q16) 921-9600 FAX (916G) 921-0100
1 : l 1455 McDowelt Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 24954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707} 792-0342
v Al’la ytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 2329600 FAX (680) 232-0612
Alton Geoscience Client Project ID: ™ Tosco #3737, Emetyville Sampled:
30-A Lindbargh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-4-7.5 Received:

Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Methed:  EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Atigntion: Tom Seellger Lab Number: ~ 905-1935 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kyg
Bromodichloromethane.. .o vrvvssverssieaes D025 o ——— N.D,
Bromoform. ... 0.025 e N.D.
Bromomethane. ... 0.050 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ..o, 0025 CN.D.
Chlorabenzene.. ..., 0025 MN.D.
Chloroethane. .. s seene e, 0050 e N.D.
CRIOIOTOIM, e e eee e 0025 e N.D.
Chloromethane, ... arrres s 0050 N.D.
Dibromochioromethana. .., 0025 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorabenzene, ........oovevee e veaes 0.025 N.D.
1,.3-Dichlorobenzene....... .o 0.025 MN.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. . ... 0.025 e, N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethane. ... 0.025 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ...t 0025 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ..ot varee s Q025 . N.[.
Cl5-1,2-DIchlor0ethene. ..o aeiee s 0025 e N.D,
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.. e, 0025 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant........ e vreeseeane 0.025 e : N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens........oo e 0.025 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropane. ..o eeere s 0025 e N.D.
Methylene chloride........oo i D.25 N.D.
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane. .........ccooev oo D025 N.D.
Tetrachloroathene..................eeee e 0025 N.D.
1.1 1-Trichloroethane. ..., 0.025 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane. ... e seeesee e 0.025 N.D.
TrchlOroethene. ... s veeeee e, 0.025 e N.D.
TrichloroflUOFOMEtNANG. ..o Q025 s N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... —- 0050 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Chloro-2-IUorobDENZeNa. e eves s e s 50 180 e B2
4-Bromofluorobenzene. ... 50 TEO e, 79

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Wt %{7&?

llfanne Fegley
roject Manager
8051934 ALT =5

b



G680 Chesapeake Dve Rewhwood City, CA !!Oﬁ?. (650) 364-9G00 FAX (G50} 364-9233

I .
Sequ01a. 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creak, CA 94598 (925) S88-96:00 FAX (D25) DRA-9673
B19 Sulker Avenue, Sutte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (21G) 921 -9600 FAX (218) 921-0100
A 1 t * 1 1455 MeDowell Blvd. North, Ste. [ Petaluma, CA ©4954 {707 79211865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v na y lca 1551 Inchusirial Roack San Carlos, CA DA0Y0-4111 {650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 2329612
Alton Geoscience Client Project ID: Tosco #373 Sampled:  M: ;
30-A Lindbsrgh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soll, WO-5-7.5 Received: May 24, 1999

Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: May 24, 1989
T i Lab Number: 936 Reported:  May 26, 1989

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
' mg/kg myg/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ..o eevvvenniiien e, Q025 N.D.
B oMo O e 0025 N.D.
Bromomethane. ... 0050 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.....oov e D025 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene..... ..o D025 s, N.D,
Lo g 1T aTqu =g b= 1= OO SU RV D050 N.D.
g aT g (a1 o 1 OO RURUROUOR D025 e MN.D.
ChiorOmMEtNANE . e ————— 0080 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... veeen e 0.025 e N.D.
1 2 DIChlOrOBENZENE. .ot 0025 N.D.
1,.3-0ichlorobenzZena. ... e 0.025 N.D.
1, 4-DiChlorobENZENE. s 0.025 [ N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethane....ooee e e ———— 0.025 N.D.
1.2-Dichloroethane. ..o e ese e 0.025 e N.D,
1,1 -DIChloroethene. e e 0.025 s N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene. ..., Lvrrrrerernes 0.025 N.D.
trans-1, 2-Dichlarosthene... ..o 0025 e, N.D,
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... ..o 0.028 L [TTUTORRS N.D.
tis-1,.3-Dichloropropens. ..o 0.025 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropena.. ..o 0.025 N.D.
Methylene chlofide..........oo e e 025 N.D.
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane........cooeeveeee e, 0025 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethena,.........oocvcciie v s 0025 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ........o.ooeoeeceeeeeieeeeeee 0.025 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane............ .o 0.025 e MN.D.
Trichloroethene. ... 0.025 e MN.D,
Trichloraflucromethane. ... ..o 0.025 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride.. . D050 N.D.
Surrogates Contral Limit % % Recovery
Chlaro-2-flunrobenzene........... . eeeeeeeeeeee e 50 T80 e : 87
4-Bromofluorobenzena. ... 50 180, 91

Analytes reported as N.D. were not prasent above the stated timit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

dan, z,;uh *ﬁﬁ/@y

hne Fegley
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680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, C.&SS {65Q) 364-9000 FAX (650) 364-9233

1 1 3 -
Sequ()la 404 M, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 - {2Z5) YBR-9500 FAX (925) O8R-0G73
519 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 92 1-0600 FAX (916) 921-0100

A l t * 1 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste, D Petalumna, CA 94954 {707) 792- 18G5 FAX (707) 792-0342
v na y lca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 {650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 2329612

fent Project ID: Tosco #3737, Emetyville Sampled:
30-A Lindbergh Ave, Sample Descript:  Soil, W0-6-7.5 Feceived:
Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 : Analyzed:
Attention: Tom Seeliger Lab Number: 805-1937 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ma/kg my/kg
Bromadichloromethane.. ... eieeeenn Q025 e, N.D.
(=1 To 3Tl {3 o 1 TR D025 e N.D.
Bromomethane.........co e et 0.050 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlorida, ..ot veererere e 0.025 s N.D.
ChlOraeNZENE. ... 0.025 s N.D,
Chloroethang.. .o eee e s e 0.050 N.D
L0 a1 o TS 0.025 N.D
Chloromethane.............. e, 0.060 N.D
Dibromochloromethane............ccooooveeeeeeee o 0.025 N.D
1,.2-Dichlorobenzene.............oooiiie e, D.025 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...... ... e 0.025 N.D
14-Dichlorobenzene. ..o, D025 N.D
T 1-Dichlorcethane ..., 0.025 N.D
1. 2-Dichloroethane. ... s 0.025 e N.D
1.1-Dichloroethene...........oe e, 0.025 N.O
Cis-1,2-DIchloroethena. ... ... e 0.025 e N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ..o, 0.025 N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane.............o.cecnecion e, D025 N.D
Gis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........coe oo 0025 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropena.........co.cooiiieieein, 0025 e N.0O.
Methylene chloride..........or e 0.256 e N.D.
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane......co. e ve e QO25 e N.D.
TetrachloroathBne. ..........covieeei e veve e eana Q025 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane...........ccocccier i, 0.025 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane. ..o D.025 e N.D,
Trichlorosthene. ... oeeseeee e D.025 N_D,
Trlchlorofluoromethana........... e e e e 0025 e, N.D.
Vinyl ehlotide. ... 0050 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Retovery
Chloro-2-fluorobenzene..............coooooevemvivisrieeoe e 50 180 50
4-Bromofluarobenzene.. ... e 50 150 e 60

Analytes reparted as N.D. were nat present above the statad limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Pt {%

lianne Fegley
Project Manager
H051934.ALT =7=



R & a G20 Chesapeake Drive Rechwins! Clty, CA 94063 (G50} 364-0600
Sequoia 04 . WngerLane Vi Crosk, A S4SOR (525) 0850600
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte & Sacramenta, CA 95834 {D16) D11 -9600)

(707) 792- 1865

L] 1 1455 McDowell Bhvd. Notth, Ste, D [retaluma, CA 94954
v Analytlca 1551 Indlustriad Eoad San Caros, CA 24070-411 1 (650} 232-9600

i Alton Geosclence
30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-7-7.5
Liverrore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
Attention: Tom Beeliger Lab Number: 938

Client Project ID: Tosco #3737, Emeryviiie

Receaived;
Analyzed:
Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit
mg/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ..o 0.025
BIOMOfONML. i ree s 0.025
Bromomethane..........c.o.eccoeeeeeeeeoeeee e et 0.0580
Carbon tetrachloride........coooe e 0.025
ChlOrGDBNZENe. e e 0.025
Chlarosthane... e 0.050
ChlOraform, ..o 0.025
Chloramethane. ... ... e (.050
Dibromochloroimethane. ... ..o, 0.025
1,2-Dichlorabenzene. ... 0.025
1.3-Dichlorobenzene. ... 0.025
1,4-Dichlorobanzena. . e 0.025
1.1-Dichlorosthane........... e, 0.025
1.2-Dichloroethane. ..., 0.025
1.1-Dichloroethene...........coooooinr e, 0.025
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ..o 0.025
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ..o 0.025
1,2-Dichloropropane. ..., 0.025
cig-1,3-Dichloroprapena..... oo, 0.025
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.............eec e, 0.025
Methylene chloride..............ocoiiii e 0.25
11,2, 2-TetrachlOroathane. ... v 0.025
Tatrachloroethene. .........oeeeeeeeoe e 0.025
1,1 4-Trichloroethane. . ..o 0.025
1.1, 2-Trichloroethane. ... 0.025
TrChlarosthene. ... 0.025
Trichlorofluarammethane.. ..., 0.025
Viny! Chlofide. ..o D.05Q
Surrogates Control Limit %
Chlarg-2-fluorobenzene............ooooooooeeo 50 150
4-Bromofluorobenzene................ooe 50 150

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of datection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

gt 5%7&?
JHlianne Fegley

roject Manager

w2

FAX (650 364-0233 -
FAX (925) 9BR-0573
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 7920342
FAX (650} 232-9612

Sample Results
mg/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D,
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

ZEZZZ
TCooUoo

0HT934 ALT <8



B - 630 Chesapeake Drive
SeqUOIa 404 M. Wiget Lane
B9 Striker Avenuc,
. 1455 mMcDowcell Blvd. Morth, Ste. D
Analytlcal 1551 Industral Road

Redwood City, c%a {650 3654-9600

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9B5-0600
Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 945334 (216) OX1-DEO0G
Pataluma, CA 94954 (707 792- 1B&S

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600

tan Geoscience Client Project 10; " Tosca #3737, Emeryville Samplad:

i 30-A Lindbergh Ave, Sarmple Descript:
Livermare, CA 94550 Anaiysis Method:
Attention. Tom Seeliger Lab Number:

Sail, WO-1-10
EFA 8270
805-1834

Recelved:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Reported

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte

Benzo(@lanthracane. ...
Benzo(b)fluoranthena.........cce s
Benzo(kMfluoranthene.........ooovcncc o,
Benzo(g,h.)pervlene..........coiiiiee e
Benzofa)pyrene..............cccococeen e T
Banzyl alcohol.............ineiir
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane........oooveiieecececeec e,
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether....... ...
Bis(2-chloroisopropylether ..o,
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..........c.ccveveeeene... O
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether.......cc.n,
- Butyl benzyl phthalate.........oeiiiece e e
4-Chloroaniline...............covvein e

DEN-butyl phthalate..........oiii e
1.3-Dichlorebenzene....o..oe e eeseee s
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........cocoooo e eeeeeeaern
1.2-Dichlorobenzente.........coeoe oo

2.4-Dichlorophenol.........coe e
Diethyl phthalate. ...
24-Dimethylphenol.............
Dimethyl phthalate ... s
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenal._.........cooeec
24-Dinitrophenal.............. e
2,4-DInitrotoluene, ...

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Detection Limit
mg/kg

Faga 1of 2

b

FAX (G50) 3649233
FAX (925) 935 9673
FAX (D16} 9210100
FAX (707) 792-034%
FAX (650) 232-961Z

May 26, 1899

Sample Results
mg/kg

9051934 ALT =9=



YRR 4, L 480 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA !063 {650) 354-9600 FAX (G50) 364-0233
Sequ()la 404 M. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94508 {225) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9BB-0573

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {D16Y 921 -0000 FAX (2168) 9210100

A 1 t' 1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. ' Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 7T92-1865 TAX (707) 792-0342

na Y lca 15851 Industral Road Lan Carlos, CA 04070-4111 (650) 132-0600 FAX (B50) 232-9612
Alton Geoscience Client Project 1D Tosco #3737, Emeryville Sampled: May 24, {94a;
% 30-A Lindbergh Ave. . Sample Descript:  Soll, WO-1-10 Received: May 24, 1999

Livermore, CA 04550 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: May 24, 1999
* Attention: Tom Sesliger Lab Number- 905-1934 Analyzed: May 25 1009
Reported: May 26, 1999:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS hy GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detaction Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/Kg
FlUoranthene. ... D10 s N.D.
FIUOFENG....cvi it b e D10 N.D.
HexachlorobenZene.............cccccoo v D10 N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ..., 0.1 N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..................... i 010 o —— N.D.
Hexachloroethane.. ... DI10 N.D.
Indeno(1,2 3-CA)PYIERE. v 010 N.D.
ISOPROMONE. . s 010 N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene........ccoe s 010 e, 0.21
2-Methylphenol.......oo e 010 e N.D.
4-Methylphenol ..., 010 N.D.
Naphthalene.............. e, 010 .11
2-Nitroanlline............ e 0.50 N.D.
J-Nitroaniline........... e 050 N.D.
4-Nitroaniline............ e D50 e N.D.
NITOBBNZENE....ove e st 010 N.D.
Z-NIrophenol... 010 N.D.
A-NIFOPhBNOL.co 050 N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine.. ... G100 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine...................ei . 010 M.,
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine. ... D10 N.D.
Pentachlorophenol.............oooo s, 080 N.D,
Phenanthrene. ... D10 e N.D.
PRENOL.....oo et e 010 N.D.
PYrene......i e, e D10 N.D.
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzena.........oo e DD . N.D.
2,4 5-Trichlarophenol.....c e 050 N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol......cocoocco e eerseer et 010 N.D,
Surrogates Caontrol Limit % % Recovery
2-Fluoraphenol.... e 25 121 45
FPhenol-dé............ et e b et 24 M3 ' 49
NItFObENZENE-T5........oo e 23 120 i, 49
2-Fluorobiphenyl...............iiiireee e 30 15 i, 58
24.6-Tribramophenal ... 19 122 59
4-Terphenyledid ... e, 18 137 e, - BB

roject Manager Page 2 of 2
9051834 ALT =10=
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GHO Chesaapmsake Drive Reschwond Cily, CA !lmsa {GhA) 364-9600 FAX (&50) 364-9233

Lo R
Se‘ll-l()la 404 N, Wiget Lane Walrid Cresk, CA 94508 {Q25) DRR-0600 FAX (925) OAR-9573

B9 Striker Avenue, Suile & Sacriomenin, CA 95834 {216) 21 -9600 FAX (916) 921 -0100

A 1 . 1 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petalurma, ©A D4954 (707) 192 1865 FAX (707 792-0347%

v na ytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-41 11 (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-08{7

Alton Geoscience Cllent Project ID: Tosco #3737, Emeryviile
30-A Lindbergh Ave. Matrix: Solid

Livermore, CA 24550
Attention: Tom Seeliger QC Sample Group: 9051934-938

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzens Teluene Ethyl Xylanes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA BO20 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkal J. Minkel Jd. Minikel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9051341 8051341 9051341 9051341
Date Prepared: 5/25/99 5/25/99 5/25/09 §/25/99
Date Analyzed: 5/25/99 5/25/99 5/25/93 5/25/99
Instrument 1D, #: HP-5 HP-5 HE-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/%g .80 mg/kg D.BOmg/kg 2.4 mg/ky
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 76 83 - BB g
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: B0 86 T a2

Relative %
Difference: 43 4.4 5.6 47

LCS Batch#: 5LCE0E2599 ELCS052599 5LC5052529 5LCS052599
Date Prepared: 5/25/99 | B/25/40 5/25 /99 5/25/99
Date Analyzed: 5/25/99 5/25/09 5/25/99 5/25/94

Instrument [.D.#: HP-5 HF-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 20 94 94 100

% Recovery
Control Limits: 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150

Pleasze Noteo:

The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, Interfarent frae matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

. 47 fortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, [f
M/{;LMf Lg/{d/ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral Bmits due to matrix

linterference, the LCS racovery is to be used to vafidate the batch,

ianne Fegley
roject Manager

ANGT934.ALT =11



60 Chesapeake Drive Redweoed City, C&@B (6507 364-9600 FAX (050) 364-9233

[ -
Seqll()la 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Crock, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600 FAX (D25) DB8.0G73
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 216) 921-9600 FAX (D16} 021-0100

Fetatuma, CA 94954 (707) 7921864 FAX (707} 792-0342

H 1435 McDowell Blvd. North, 5te. D ;
v Ana Ytlca 1551 Industriat Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  {#50) 232-0600 FAX (6501 2329512

ftor Geaoscienca

Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Richiaro- "~ Trichioro- Chloro- Diesel Diesel
ethene ethene benzena
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA BD10 EFA 8015 EPA BU15
Analyst: N. Nelson N. Nelson N. Nalzqn K. Grubb K. Grubb
_MS/M5D
Batch#; 9051130 8051130 9051130 2051816 Q051816
Date Prepared: 5/19/99 5/19/85 5/19/06 5/24/99 5/24/99
Date Analyzed: " 5/19/49 5/19/99 5/19/99 5/25/99 5/25/99
Instrument £.D.#: HP-7 . HP-7 HP-7 HP-34 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/ky 1.0 mg/kg 15 ma kg 15 mg/kg
Matrix Splke
% Racovery: 7 749 B2 100 100

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery: 76 a6 et ‘ 100 100
Relative %
Difference: 6.8 8.5 10 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: LC5052499 LCS052499 LCE052499 LES052499 LCS052599
- Date Prepared: 5/24/93 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/93 5/25/99
Date Analyzed: 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/24/99 5/25/99 5/25/499
Instrument 1.D.#; HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-3A HP-3B
1CS %
Recovery: o7 o1 9z G0 B

% Recovery
Control Limits: 65-135 70-130 70130 50150 . 50-150

Plaase Note:

The LCS is a control sample of knawn, interferent free matrix that is analyzed ysing the same raagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sarmples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of speclfie compounds and subjectad ta the entira analytical procedura. If
the recovery of analytos fram the matrix epike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferesce, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

BOB1934 ALT <125




CD SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W CHAIN OF CUSTODY

819 Strikerlﬂve“ Suite B« Sacramentd,.CA 95834 »

(916} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

L1404 M. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (025) 888-9600 FAX (925} 988-8673
1455 McDawell Bhvd, North, Suite D = Petaluma, CA 94954 »

{707) 7921865 FAX (707) 792-0342

1 1551 Industrial Road = San Carlos, CA 94070 » {650) 232-9600 FAX [650) 232-9612

Company Mame: Af fen Gmw

Project Name: “[;cn ﬁ?\? 3}

Matling Address: 30 ,ﬂ\ L4 yd éel'r;

Billing Address {if different}:

Ave

O, t'c;n .

DQDP DPUJItt

by State:

L—-'i VO e €

Zip Code: ‘%qg:;o 2600 Crew

Telophone: Yz coe- U5

FAX # 90 £ . GE-920 0 Sam Ravaan

C . P e Hoo
"'C E] J6O5h 02

Hrport To: f’j; o g@l‘ adr | Sampler: C /Lms l*-_E Qg2 h QC Data: | 2l Il (Standard) O Chromatograms  J Level Il O Level IV
Turnaround iU Standard L) 7 Working Days Wrng Days { O Drinking Waler [ Analyses Requested |

Time; J-‘E::;::rifng Days 4 5 Working Days i orking Dray 3 Waste ‘ /e

)3 Working Days 0 ASAP W 3 LN i
4 {-l‘r A ~N
Chent | Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Sequolas A o Comments
Sample [.D. i Sampled Desc. ; Cont. Type Sample &

PO -9 A2 gl sad] A 96539347 X x_ X X[ X{X| X Howp

2 0310 | imoqn | | 9857934 X

3 WO-2-15 | 16 e 1 e HoLD
A -FHE | 1030am L 051937 | WoLD

- 3 : '
s WO-4-HE|] (2 omm 4051935 ﬁ&:s 38 1_
t 051936 #9.54.955 e
5 Wao f%"?:? R om /g-‘ P ) L \ * ilhmanl
] 945293 A}95—1-5—4-0- \ @?
70-G-ES]) A am % = ?l‘rf v 3 oo -
9952938 Bgsesat (1. | V |/

2(100-7 25 W pgw | 4 |9 a1 |}

. _

0. L L g [

FANa i ZL :
Relinguished By: 6/7 é ,/Z'_,,, Date: 472_4 Time: 2 4 6;; ypieceived By iDate: Time:
i o LA A e ‘
Aelinqueshed By: f Date: [ Time: Received By: éDate: Time:
T S ! ~fey

i Relinquished By: Date: ETime: Rt Ey Eagm EDat't;f 2949 | Time: 19-:4<
Wi Samples Rereived in Good Condition?  'dYes 1 Mo Samples onlce? UYes WMo  Method of Shipment o Page _of

1400 R:-w?”Sf: Gawdr bi.

Pink - Chent

Sequoia

Yallow -

White - Sequoia



Lt L} &80 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 {&50) 364-2600 FAX (650) 354-9233
Sequ()la 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 938-0600 FAX (925) OBB-0G73

819 Strlk.en: Awvenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

- 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, S5te. D Metaluma, CA 94954 {707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0347

v Ana—lytlcal 1851 Incusirial e ) San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 {650 232-9600 FAX (650) 237612

SRR

Alton Geoscience . Djeé;E |
30-A Lindbergh Ave, Sample Matrix; Water Received:

Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
First Sample #:  905-0421

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D,
ug/L 905-0421
TCW-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 4,400
Benzana 0.50 520
Toluene ‘ 0.50 12
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 72
Total Xylenes 0.50 24
MTBE 25 1,300
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasalina
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiptication Factor:; 10
Date Analyzad: 5/11/99
Instrument Identification: HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 194
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbong are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reportad as N.D. were not detected abave the stated reporting limnit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
ianne Fegley

roject Manager
2050421.ALT 1=

28




ot * G0 Chesapeake Drive Redwoaod City, CA 94063 (G50} 364-2G00 FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925} 9BB-2G00 FAX (925) 9889573

B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

x 1455 McDoweldl Bhvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 702.0342

v Analytlcal 15571 Inelustilal Roac Ban Carlos, CA O4070-4111 {B50) 232-9600 FAX (650} 232-9612

Alton Geoscience Client Project ID:  Tosco #3737, Emeryville - Sample May 7,
30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received:  May 7, 109

Livermore, CA 94550 Analysls Method:  EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported:  May 27, 198
ion: Tom Seeliger First Sample #:  905-0421

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 905-0421
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 2600
Chromatagram Pattern: Unidentiflad
Hydrocarbons
=9
Quality Contro! Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 5/10/99
Date Analyzed: 5/11/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated agalnzt a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limilt.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Lornaae, Fligley

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

Q050421 ALT <23



L Loy L] GE0 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (63D} 364-9600 FAX {050} 364-9233
SeqUOIa 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 24598 (925} DBB-D600 FAX (925} DBE-9673

819 Stilker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 92 1-2600 FAX (016 921-0100

5 l 145% MeDowell Blvd, Nerth, Ste, 2 etaluma, CA 94054 (707) 792-1865 FAX {707) 792-0342

v Analytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-a1 11 (650) 2329600  FAX (650) 232-0612

Alton Geoscience Client Project ID: Tosco #3737, Emeryville Sampled:  May 7,
30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript:  Water Received: May 7,

Livermare, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EFA 8260 Analyzed: May 14,

Tom Seell : Repotted: May 27,

Attenti

MTBE by EPA 8260

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/L ‘ Ma/L
Methyt t-Butyl Ether (MTBE). ... eereeersen e 20 540
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromoflucromethane...........c e, 50 1B B0

Analytes reported as N.D. wera not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

v Dty

lianne Fagley
Froject Manager

950421 ALT =3

#h



L 4 * - 680 Chesapeake Drive Rexclwerond City, CA 94063 (G50 344-0600 FAX (650) 364.9733
SeqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-96:00 FAX (925) O8B-0673

BIY Stiiker Avenge, Spite § Sacramenta, CA 95834 Qi) S21-9000 FAX (D163 921-0100

- 1455 MeDowell Blvel, North, Ste. [ etaluma, CA 94054 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707} 792-0342

v Analytlcal 1551 Inclustrial Road San Carlos, CA Q4070-a111  (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612

lton Geoscience Client Project ID: " Tosco #3737, Emeryville
30-A Lindbergh Ave. Matrix: Liquid

Livermore, CA 84550
Atterition: Tom Seeliger QC Sample Group: 905-0421 . May 28, 1899

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Dleset - MTBE
Benzena
Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA BO15M. EPA 8260
Analyst; C. Westwater C. Westwater G. Wastwater C. Westwater K. Grubb N. Neison
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9050014 5050014 5050014 8050014 : BLKOS1099 0050393
Date Prepared: 5/11/99 - B/11/89 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/10/99 5/13/99
Date Analyzed: 5/11/99 5/11/99 5711789 5/11/99 5/10/99 5/13/99
instrument L.D._#: HP-2 HP-2 HP.2 Hp-2 HP-3g - GC/MS-2
Cong. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg /L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L 500 pg /L 80 g /L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 g5 100 107 50 60
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: g5 50 20 ag 80 62
Relative % .
Difference: 10 5.4 11 8.1 45 a3

LCS Batch#: 2LCE051199 2LCE051199 2LCS051199  2LCS051199 LC5051099 LCS051208
Date Prepared: 5/11/98 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/10/99 5/12/99
Date Analyzed: - 5/11/09 5/11/89 5/11/99 5/11/99 5/10/99 5/12/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 Hp-2 HP-2 HP-38 GC/MB-2
LCS %
Recovery: 100 g5 105 110 84 120
Y% Reécovery
Control Limits; 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 60-140 70-130
Piaase Note:

Tha LCS is & contral sample of knawn, interfarent free matrix that iz analyzed using the sarme reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | praparation, and analytical methods emptoyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
' fortified with known quantities of specific compeunds and subjected to the entire analytical pracedure, |f
- | the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified eontrol limits due to matrix
interfarence, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

ianne Fegley
roject Manager

9050421,ALT <4:=

s
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
w® CHAIN OF CUSTODY

- 819 Striker Ave,, Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916) 921-9600 FAX {(916) 921-0100

404 M. Wiget Lane = Walnut Creek, CA 54598 « (929) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-09873

1455 McDowell Blvd, MNorth, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94854 « {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
0 1551 Industrial Road » San Carlos, CA 94070 « (650% 232-96800 FAX {650} 232-9612

{,ompara}r Mame: ﬁ /75 ) é{af{k— Ee

Project Name: -752—0 ‘3737 Ef‘hcrvwlb

n.-:m—ﬂ‘“"i

Mailmgﬂddress 30/9— Lfnd;ﬁ!{'fh/{ ﬂuc

Billing Address {lf different}: 2,006 ( i‘ﬂ ter € § A e,
g0 4953% :
Su7e 400, San ﬁdﬂ‘?dﬂ (A

e

City: L s State: Zip Code: 44T
Tefephone: @5 )JJM;S‘@ AX #@S)ﬁ%-%g PO. # 2737 g (} ﬂ % 1 ?i 7
Report To: 75 m Seelia, s Sampler: "l 1o & e QC Data: O Level Il {Standard) 3 Chromatograms 1 Levet [l 3 Level IV
-~ 1
Turnargund [ Standard U 7 Warking Days 32 Working Daki.ré O Drinking Water | Analyses Requested |
Time: :"‘EG_I’:HEI:’IQ Days Waorking Days - 1 Working Day 0 Waste Water
' U 3 Working Days J ASAP O Other -
x
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #0of | Cont Sequoia’s ,ﬁ!‘ﬁ 5}\ Comments
Sample LD. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sampie #
- - 25 - Vo :
== g
Wi Ry 0| 5 319050421 XX 7< S Corfirm
A JHEE &/
2 L2608
4.
3.
8.
7.
B
8.
10. :
a
Relinquished By: / A ,ﬁ/ Date: Z-74Y|Time: 13 .95 |Recoved BT, Date: Time:
| A
Relinquished By rarE Tirme: Received By: Date: T Hme—
Relinquished By: = Date: Tih mg SETREEST Dd 9(7[49 Time: 15 1 ¢S
YWere Samples Received in Good Condition? UYes O No Samples on lee? UYes I No  Method of Shipment Page ___ of

Yellow - Seguoia Fink - Client

White - Sequoia



